Judicial Notice Exhibit 13

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN AND FOR THE FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT **DIVISION THREE**

GARY HUNPHREYS et al., Plaintiffs and Respondents,

VS.

ADAM BEREKI Defendant and Appellant

Court of Appeal No. G065695 Orange County Superior Court No. 30-2015-00805807)

MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

Appeal from a Judgment of the Orange County Superior Court

Honorable David J. Hasseltine, Judge

WILLIAM G. BISSELL State Bar #93527 23 Corporate Plaza Drive, Suite 150 Newport Beach, CA 92660 Telephone: (949) 287-4503 Attorney for Defendants/ Respondents GARY HUMPHREYS and KAREN HUMPHREYS

Respondents Gary Humphreys and Karen Humphreys move this Court for an order dismissing the appeal herein and for sanctions.

The motion is made on the following grounds:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTIONpg.6
2.	THE DOCTRINE OF "THE LAW OF THE CASE" PRECLUDES CONSIDERATION OF THIS APPEALpg.9
3.	THE DOCTRINE OF "RES JUDICATA" PRECLUDES CONSIDERATION OF THIS APPEALpg.12
4.	THE DOCTRINE OF "COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL" PRECLUDES CONSIDERATION OF THIS APPEALpg.13
5.	THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSEY HAS BECOME MOOTpg.15
6.	SANCTIONS ARE WARRANTED AGAINST APPELLANT FOR BRINGING A FRIVOLOUS APPEALpg.16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Pages
California Business & Professions Code §7031 (b)	6, 7, 10, 11, 14
California Code of Civil Procedure	16
Case Law:	
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
Mills v. Green 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	15
Federal Court Cases:	
SEC v. Huffman (5 th Cir. 1993) 996 F.2d 800	10
U.S. v. Phillip Morris U.S.A. (D.C. 2004) 310 F. Supp. 2d 58	10
California Supreme Court Cases:	
In re Marriage of Flaherty 31 Cal 3d 637 (1982)	17
Lucido v. Superior Court 51 Cal 3d 335 (1990)	13
Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co. 28 Cal 4 th 888 (2002)	13

California Appellate Court Cases:

Acuna v. Regents of the University of California
56 Cal. App. 639 (1997)14
Doran v. Morgan 76 Cal. App. 4 th 1287 (1999)
Highland Springs Conference & Training Center v.; City of Banning
42 Cal. App 4 th 416 (2019)16
Lindsey v. Meyers 125 Cal. App. 3 rd 536 (1981)9
Moore v. Kaufman 189 Cal. App. 4 th 604 (2010)11
Nelson v. Tucker 48 Cal. App. 5 th 827 (2020)11
Ryan v. Mike-Ron Corp. 259 Cal. App. 2d 91 (1968)11
Sandoval v. Superior Court 140 Cal. App. 3 rd 932 (1983)
Walker v. Appellate Division of Superior Court 14 Cal. App. 5 th 651 (2017)
